

THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA

APPEAL NO. A22A0068

ARBOR MANAGEMENT SERVICES, LLC,
Appellant,

v.

CARLOS HENDRIX, et al.,
Appellees.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND
GEORGIA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT ARBOR MANAGEMENT SERVICES, LLC**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITIES.....5

I. THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC PRESENTED UNPRECEDENTED CHALLENGES FOR HEALTHCARE PROVIDERS.....5

II. THE PREP ACT BARS PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS.....10

 A. The PREP Act is a complete preemption statute that bars state-law causes of action within its scope.11

 B. The PREP Act preempts the claims in this case.16

 1. The complaint alleges losses related to the administration of designated countermeasures.17

 2. Plaintiffs’ allegations do not fit within the sole exception to the PREP Act’s protection.21

III. GEORGIA LAW PROVIDES ALTERNATIVE SOURCES OF IMMUNITY.26

 A. The General Assembly enacted the Pandemic Business Safety Act to protect all Georgia businesses.26

 B. The Emergency Management Act further protects healthcare providers.28

 C. Plaintiffs’ allegations do not fit within the exception to immunity under Georgia law.....30

CONCLUSION32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Avco Corp. v. Aero Lodge No. 735, Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers</i> , 390 U.S. 557 (1968)	16
<i>Beneficial Nat’l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003)	14, 16
<i>Bolton v. Gallatin Ctr. for Rehab. & Healing, LLC</i> , No. 20-cv-00683 (M.D. Tenn. Jan. 19, 2021), ECF No. 35-1	14
<i>Dial v. Healthspring of Ala., Inc.</i> , 541 F.3d 1044 (11th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	22
<i>Gliemmo v. Cousineau</i> , 287 Ga. 7 (2010)	32
<i>Hall v. N. Am. Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 476 F.3d 683 (9th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>In re Miles</i> , 430 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Johnson v. Omondi</i> , 294 Ga. 74 (2013)	32
<i>Lucas v. Beckman Coulter, Inc.</i> , 303 Ga. 261 (2018)	22
<i>Lyons v. Cucumber Holdings, LLC</i> , No. 20-cv-10571-JFW, 2021 WL 364640 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 3, 2021)	21
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Mass.</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985)	16, 19
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987)	14, 16

<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	19, 22
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	19
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	13
<i>Spear Mktg., Inc. v. BancorpSouth Bank</i> , 791 F.3d. 586 (5th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Wolfe v. Carter</i> , 314 Ga. App. 854 (2012)	33

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6e.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 300hh.....	16
O.C.G.A. § 15-16-1.....	2
O.C.G.A. § 38-3-1.....	2, 29
O.C.G.A. § 38-3-35.....	30, 31
O.C.G.A. § 38-3-51.....	30
O.C.G.A. § 51-16-2.....	28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

85 Fed. Reg. 15,198	20
85 Fed. Reg. 15,337	25
85 Fed. Reg. at 79,124	13
85 Fed. Reg. 79,190	21
86 Fed. Reg. 7,872	14

Am. Tort Reform Ass’n, COVID-19 Legal Services Television Advertising (2021).....	9
Andrew Jacobs, <i>Health Care Workers Still Face Daunting Shortages of Masks and Other P.P.E.</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 20, 2020)	7
Apoorva Mandavilli, <i>The Coronavirus Can Be Airborne Indoors</i> , W.H.O. Says, N.Y. Times (July 9, 2020).....	6
CDC, <i>Nursing Home Care</i> (Mar. 1, 2021)	10
CDC, <i>Updated Healthcare Infection Prevention and Control Recommendations in Response to COVID-19 Vaccination</i> (Updated April 27, 2021)	27
CDC, <i>Weekly Updates by Select Demographic and Geographic Characteristics</i> (June 16, 2021).....	9
Chris Marr, <i>COVID-19 Liability Shield in Effect for Georgia Businesses</i> , Bloomberg Law (Aug. 6, 2020)	33
Claire Simms, <i>Georgia House Votes to Extend COVID-19 Liability Protections</i> (Feb. 9, 2021)	33
<i>Coronavirus Until It Was Too Late</i> , Kaiser Health News (Dec. 21, 2020).....	5
Daniel E. Slotnik & Dan Levin, <i>The C.D.C. Director Reaffirms That Vaccinated People in the U.S. Don’t Need Masks in Most Situations</i> , N.Y. Times (June 30, 2021).....	6
Emily Paulin, <i>Is Extended Isolation Killing Older Adults in Long-Term Care?</i> , AARP (Sept. 3, 2020).....	8
Georgia, Exec. Order No. 03.14.20.01	25, 31
Georgia, Exec. Order No. 04.14.20.01	31
Governor, <i>Kemp Designates Auxiliary Emergency Management Workers, Emergency Management Activities</i> (April 14, 2020 Press Release)	31
Health Statistics, <i>Long-term Care Providers and Services Users in the United States, 2015–2016</i> , Series 3, No. 43 (Feb. 2019)	11

Heather Hollingsworth, <i>New CDC Guidelines Set Off Rush to Reimpose Mask Mandates</i> , PBS (July 28, 2021)	6
HHS Advisory Opinion 3	5
HHS Advisory Opinion 21-01	<i>passim</i>
Hunton Andrews Kurth, <i>COVID-19 Complaint Tracker</i>	9
Jason Karlawish <i>et al.</i> , <i>Opinion: Continued Bans on Nursing Home Visitors are Unhealthy and Unethical</i> , Wash. Post (July 13, 2020)	8
MetLife & U.S. Chamber of Commerce, <i>Special Report on Coronavirus and Small Business - April</i> (Apr. 3, 2020)	7
<i>Million U.S. Small Businesses Fear They Won't Survive Pandemic</i> , CBS News (Feb. 10, 2021)	7
<i>Nearly One-Third of U.S. Coronavirus Deaths Are Linked to Nursing Homes</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 28, 2021)	9
Peter Whoriskey <i>et al.</i> , <i>Hundreds of Nursing Homes Ran Short on Staff, Protective Gear as More Than 30,000 Residents Died During Pandemic</i> , Wash. Post (June 4, 2020)	7
Press Release, Am. Health Care Ass'n, <i>COVID-19 Exacerbates Financial Challenges of Long-Term Care Facilities</i> (Feb. 17, 2021)	10
Pub. Law 109–148, Division C	28
Richard Harris, <i>White House Announces New Social Distancing Guidelines Around Coronavirus</i> NPR (March 16, 2020)	25
Ruth Simon, <i>COVID-19 Shuttered More Than 1 Million Small Businesses</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 1, 2020)	6
Tammy Webber <i>et al.</i> , <i>Volunteers Sew Masks for Health Workers Facing Shortages</i> , ABC News (March 24, 2020)	7
William Wan, <i>America is Running Short on Masks, Gowns, and Gloves. Again.</i> , Wash. Post (July 8, 2020)	26
Zaynep Tufekci, <i>Why Telling People They Don't Need Masks Backfired</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 17, 2020)	5
